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N = X Manual de instrucciones
| Productos

Siguiente cancion /
Subir volumen

Teclas multifuncion/

Reproducir Pausa/
Responder Colgar/

Cancién anterior/ Wherrtrhprylirie
Indicacién inaldambrica (azul)

Bajar volumen/
Asistente de voz

Interruptor
on/off

e Puerto de carga

Tecla de interfono/ ——
Indicador de
intercomunicacion (azul)/
Indicador de cancelacion
de ruido (rojo)

Conector de marcado
del altavoz

Indicador de musica compartida (azul)/
Indicador de carga (rojo)

Recordatorio importante:

Antes de instalar el auricular, conecte su teléfono mévil de acuerdo con la
guia rapida del manual para comprobar el efecto de sonido y el volumen.
Si hay una gran diferencia en el efecto de sonido y el volumen después de
instalar en el casco, ajuste la posicion del altavoz dentro del casco.

Encender/apagar

Pulsacion corta para cambiar de modo
(modo compartr misicalmodo inalambrico);
Pulse dos veces para cambiar el idioma
de emision(Desconectar conexién inaldmbrica)

%

Pitido de arranque

[ Luz LED respiracion
Mantén pulsado durante 3
segundos para encender/apagar

Conexion inalambrica

Tono del modo inalémbrico

(Encendido en modo
inalémbrico por defecto)

T v

| y
Inalambrico no conectado: Conexién inalambrica:
Luz azul intermitente Luz azul de destello lento

Emparejamiento para compartir misica

Pulsacion corta para cambiar al

modo de compartir misica Tono del Modo Compartir Musica

Encender o apagado

Una vez encendidos ambos dispositivos, pulsa
brevemente el bot6n de encendido para pasar al modo
de compartir misica; en el modo de comparir misica,
pulsa dos veces ol botén de encendido/apagado para
cambiar entre los modos de transmisor y receptor de ]

> Emparejamiento correcto del
transmisor para compartir misica:

Transmisor de emparejamiento

ceptor de emparejamiento
‘compartir musica:

para Ia luz azul permanece encendida
luz azul parpadeando lentamente

durante un tiempo prolongado.
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Doble clic para cambiar entre
respuesta manual/automatica
(cuando no esta conectado
ala red inalambrica)

(Llamada entrante)
(Llamada entrante)

Automatizacion Contestaral Respuesta manual Contestar al
( ©despuss de 15 segundos) teléfono "pulsacion corta" teléfono
(Llamada entrante) (Al teléfono)
Pulsacion larga Negarse a contestar "Pulsacion corta” Cuelga el
2 segundos al teléfono durante una llamada teléfono
‘ (Hacer una llamada
telefonica)
Doble clic Rellamadaal — prensa corta Cancelar

ultimo nimero

Asistente de voz

Tecla del asistente de voz
(en caso de conexion
inalambrica correcta)

una llamada

doble clic

%

Activar el asistente de voz Al
(Vuelva a pulsar dos veces para
salir del asistente de voz)

(mientras a musica @
‘ostd on pausa)

Prensa corta Jugar

(mieniras suena @
Ta misica)

Prensa corta Pausa

Boton para bajar  Boton de
el volumen | subir volumen

(Durante fa reproduccion

(Durante f reproduccion
o miisica) Pulse do misica) Pulse

)

e
o S
|
=7

Pulsacion corta Prensa
ara cambiar _largapara reducir
Ia cancién anterior el volumen

Funcién de mezcla

Emparejamiento
inalambrico correcto

Pulsacién corta  Pulsacion larga
parapasarala  para subir
siguiente cancion el volumen

&

[ m—
< &% d

Navegador Interfono  Concierto

9

Elintercomunicador y la conexién
inalambrica se emparejan correctamente.

Emparejamiento por
intercomunicador correcto

En el modo de compartir misica, la operacion de subir y bajar volumen es la siguiente: pulsacion larga de la tecla de
subir y bajar volumen para ajustar el volumen de compartir musica y misica inalémbrica al mismo tiempo.

En el modo de conexion por intercomunicador correcta, la operacin de subir y bajar el volumen s la siguiente: @
pulsacion corta del botén de subir y bajar el volumen para ajustar el volumen de la misica inalambrica (2 pulsacion
larga del bot6n de subir y bajar el volumen para ajustar el volumen del intercomunicador (3) doble pulsaci6n del boton
de subiry bajar el volumen para cambiar entre la cancion siguiente y la anterior de la misica inalambrica.

Funcion de mezcla: el intercomunicador y el inalambrico pueden funcionar e forma independiente sin afectarse
mutuamente, cuando el intercomunicador y el inalémbrico se conectan correctamente, los dos sonidos se pueden
mezclar en el extremo del altavoz, se puede escuchar el sonido de los dos modos al mismo tiempo.
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Restablecimiento de la correspondencia

Introduccion al funcionamiento de la conexion inalémbrica por
Pulse 5S al mismo tiempo  jntercomunicador (el intercomunicador y la mdsica compartida se
para borrar el registro de  gesactivan por defecto cada vez que se enciende el ordenador).
emparejamiento inalambrico. 1. Dos maguinas conectadas a un interfono para dos personas
Botén Después de que la maquina esta encendida, los dos dispositivos pulsar
para bajar
el volumen  Boton de brevemente Ia tecla de intercomunicacion para entrar en el modo de
subirvolumen  intercomunicacion, la luz LED azul parpadea, después de emparejamiento
con éxito, habré un pitido para indicar el emparejamiento con éxito
“intercomunicador se ha conectado’, la luz LED azul se enciende durante
un largo tiempo, en este momento usted puede dos personas hablan para
hablar entre si para hablar, y luego pulsar brevemente la tecia de
intercomunicacion para saiir del modo de intercomunicacion.
11: Borrar el del restablecer la 6n de fabrica
Borrar la informacion de emparejamiento inalambrico: encienda el ordenador sin conectar la conexion
inalémbrica ni el intercomunicador, mantenga pulsados los botones de bajar volumen y subir volumen al
mismo tiempo durante 55 para borrar la informacion de emparejamiento inalambrico, y la luz indicadora
parpadeara rapidamente.
1ll: Compartir msica (nimero ilimitado de personas a una distancia efectiva)
Una vez encendidos los dos dispositivos, ambos pasaran al modo de uso compartido de msica pulsando
el boton de encendido, un teléfono mévil se conectara al dispositivo para reproducir misica de forma
inalambrica, acompafiado de un tono de “Modo de transmisién de uso compartido de misica” o “Modo de
recepcion de uso compartido de musica’, entonces comenzara el emparejamiento de uso compartido de
musica: un dispositivo esté en modo de transmision de uso compartido de masica, los otros dispositivos.
estan en modo de recepcion de uso compartido de musica. Tras el emparejamiento exitoso, habra un tono
de conexion exitosa en el extremo del modo de recepeion de misica compartida, acompariado del tono
“conexion de misica compartida exitosa”, la musica compartida es exitosa, por favor tenga en cuenta que
no habré un tono de conexién exitosa en el extremo de transmision de musica compartida; si ambos
dispositivos estén conectados para reproducir musica de forma inalambrica, sGlo el extremo de transmision
de musica compartida estara conectado al modo de transmision de misica compartida. Si ambos
dispositivos estan conectados para reproducir mésica de forma inaldmbrica, solo el transmisor de musica
compartida podra compartir.
IV: Red de interfonia
Las maquinas que se han conectado, después de encender, tanto corto pulse el botén de intercomuni-
cacin para entrar en el modo de intercomunicacién, las dos maquinas se conectan autométicamente:
V: Prioridad telefonica
Después de encender la maquina, la maquina esta conectada a la red inalambrica, no importa en qué
modo estd la maquina, cuando la méquina llama o va al teléfono, dard prioridad a entrar automaticamente
en el modo de teléfono, y colgar para restaurar el modo correspondiente.

Cancelacion de ruidos
ENC
@O |1 -

Funcion de carga

Indicador de funcionamiento
de Ia reduccién de ruido (rojo)

(Cuando la maquina esta encendida y ef
cargador enchufado, la méquina se
apaga automaticamente)

La luz roja esté siempre
encendida durante Ia carga

Lista de productos

Dispositivo N3X*1

Las luces se apagan
cuando esta completamente cargada

Altavoces & Micréfono*1 Base con clip*1

-

Manual de
instrucciones*1

Paquete de velcro*1

i

Cable de carga Tipo-C*1

1. Para evitar explosiones, no exponga el producto al fuego;

2. Por favor, no desmonte el producto para evitar dafios en los componentes electrdnicos del producto;

3. Por favor, manténgase alejado de objetos afilados para evitar dafios en el producto;

4. Por favor, mantenga en un lugar seco si no se uliiza durante mucho tiempo;

5. Antes de utilizar el dispositivo inalémbrico, por favor, carguelo completamente;

6. Silaluz roja no se enciende durante la carga, puede ser que el voltaje sea demasiado bajo;

7. Para prolongar la vida util de la bateria e polimero de litio incorporada, cargue el dispositivo al menos una vez al mes.
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N = X Quick Start Manual
| Product Overview

Multi-Function button/
Play or pause/
Answer or hang up/
Wireless indication (blue)

Volume down/
previous song/
Voice assistant

Volume up/
Next song

Power on
or off

- Charging port
Speaker& ang P
Intercom button/ Microphone Interface
Intercom indicator (blue)/ —— Music Sharing Indicator (blue)/

Noise cancellation indicator (red) Charging indicator (red)
Important Reminder:

Before installing the headset, please connect your mobile phone according to
the quick manual guide to test the sound effect and volume.

If there is a big difference in sound effect and volume after installing into the
helmet, please adjust the position of the speaker inside the helmet.

Short press to switch modes
(music sharing mode/wireless mode);
Double-click to switch language
broadcasts (Disconnect wireless)

%

Power on/off tone

1 i
Press and hold for 3 seconds to turn on/off

Wireless connection

==
# \
e=) N
N\
] ] Wireless mode tone
Wireless not connected: (Power on default
Blue light blinks fast wireless mode)

Music Sharing Pairing

Short press to switch to
music sharing mode

Wireless connection:
Blue light flashing slowly

Music sharing mode tone Power on or off

butlon to switch betweén the music sharing
ransmitier and music sharing receiver modes

Music Sharing Pairing Transmitter:
blue light flashing fast;
Music sharing pairing receiver:
blue light flashing slowly

Noise reduction function

O® | >

NI X RENEHRAETT
| RS

Music Sharing Transmitter
pairing success: blue light flashes
of

blue light is on for a long fime

Noise reduction operating indicator (red)
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func

Telepho!

Double click to switch manual/
automatic answer
(Disconnect wireless connection)

(Incoming call) (Incoming call)
Automation Answer Manual answer Answer
(© after 15 seconds) the phone "short press” the phone
(Incoming call) (On the phone)
Long press Decline to "Short press" Hang up
2 seconds answer the phone  during a cal the phone

> ()

Redial the

(Making a phone call)

Double click Short press Cancel a call
last numbe
Voice assista
Voice assistant button
(under successful
wireless connection) double dick
Wake up the

Al voice assistant
(Double tap again to exit
the voice assistant)

usic function

(while music is paused) @

Short press Play

(while music is playing) @

Short press Pause

Volume down  Volume up

button button
(whito music
(whie music
@ @ is playing) is playing) @ @
short short press

press
“Volume d
Short press Long press .,L“fmm //‘ Vﬂ;’g?” Short press Long press

nextsong  Volume up

previous song volume down

Wireless Pairing Successful

- &

Intercom and wireless
a®
{0

are paired successfuly.
Navigator Intercom  Music

Intercom pairing successful.

In music sharing mode, the volume up and down operation is as follows: long press the
volume up and down keys to adjust the volume of music sharing and wireless music
volume at the same time.

In the mode of successful intercom connection, the volume up and down operation is as
follows: @ short press the volume up and down to adjust the volume of wireless music @
long press the volume up and down to adjust the volume of intercom (3 double-click the
volume up and down to switch between the next and previous song of the wireless music.
Mixing function: intercom and wireless can work independently without affecting each
other, when the intercom and wireless are connected successfully, the two sounds can be
mixed out to the speaker end, you can hear the sound of the two modes at the same time.
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P g Reset

Press 55 atthe same _ Introduction to wireless intercom connection operation (intercom and
metocearthe  music sharing are switched off by default every time you switch on the

wireless pairing record. ~ computer)

I: Two machines connected to a two-person intercom

After the machine is switched on, the two devices short press the

intercom key to enter the intercom mode, the blue LED light is flashing,

after successful pairing, there will be a beep to indicate successful

pairing ‘intercom has been connected', the blue LED light is on for a long

=) time, at this time you can two people talk to talk to each other to talk, and

X then short press the intercom key to exit the intercom mode.

: Clear intercom pairing and restore factory settings

Clear wireless paifing information: switch on the computer without connecting wireless and

intercom, press and hold the volume down and volume up buttons at the same time for 58 to clear

the wireless pairing information, and the indicator light flashes fast

1il: Music sharing (unlimited number of people within effective distance)

After the two devices are powered on, press the power button to switch to the music sharing mode.

Amobile phone is connected to the device to play music wirelessly and is accompanied by the

prompt tone "Music sharing transmit mode" or "music sharing receive mode" to start the music

sharing pairing: One device must be in the music sharing transmitting mode, and other devices are

in the music sharing receiving mode. After the pairing is successful, the music sharing receiving

mode end will have a successful connection prompt tone accompanied by the "Music sharing

connection success” prompt tone, indicating that the music sharing is successful. Please note that

the music sharing transmitting end will not have a successful connection prompt tone. If two

devices are connected to play music wirelessly, they can only be shared by entering the music

sharing transmitter.

IV: Intercom backhaul

The machines that have been connected, after switching on, both short press the intercom button

to enter the intercom mode, the two machines are automatically connected.

V: Telephone Priority

After switching on the machine, the machine is connected to the wireless, no matter which mode

the machine is in, when the machine calls or goes to the phone, it wil give priority to automatically

enter the phone mode, and hang up to restore the corresponding mode.

Charging function

Volume down bution
Volume up button

(When the device is switched on and the charger is plugged

in, the device will automatically switch off) !

Lights go out when
fully charged

Red light is always
on when charging

Product List

NB3X Device*1 Speakers & Microphone*1 Clip on Base*1

Velcro Package*1

o

Type-C Charging Cable*1 User Manual *1

User Manual

1.To avoid explosion please do not put the product nto the flame;
2. Please do not disassemble the product to avoid damage to the slectronic components of the product;
3. Please keep away from sharp objects to avoid damage to the product;

n on while charging, it may be the voltage is too low;
7.To extend the life of the built-in lthium polymer battery, please charge the device at least once a month.

Instruction warning

NOTE: This procict has been teslc, mest the restritons of Class B dgitaldevi, pursuant to pat 15 ofthe FCC
Ules.
These limits aredesigned to provide reasonable t harmful interference in a residential installation.
‘This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance
with the instructions may cause harmul interference to radio communications.

lowever, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular instalation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
‘which can be detemined by turning the equipment off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by ore or more of the following measures.

~Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

“Increase the separation between the device and recelver.

~Connect the device into an outlet on a circult different from that to which the receiver is connected.
~Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expr spproved by the par
void the user's authority to operate the device.

is device complies with Part15 of the FCC Rules. The operation needs to fulfil the following two conditions.
(1)This device may not cause harmful interference.
(2)This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
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